Tax Supported / U.S.A.

Credit Pressure Rising for Some Florida School Districts

Special Report

Near-Term Pressures Increasing: Fitch believes rating pressure on Florida school districts will grow in the near term given the termination of federal stimulus funding, reductions in state funding levels, more limited expenditure flexibility, and expectation for continued economic and tax base instability.

Rating Stability to Date: Despite enormous dislocation in the housing market and significant weakening in Florida's overall economy in the past few years, rating and outlook changes affecting Florida school district general obligation (GO) bonds and certificates of participation (COPs) ratings have been infrequent. Fitch has downgraded only three GO or COP ratings of the 25 Florida school districts it rates since the start of 2008. The GO or COP ratings of two school districts carry a Negative Rating Outlook.

Management Prudence Key: Rating stability to this point has been derived largely through sound management practices and the maintenance of satisfactory financial flexibility. Given the constraints of the Florida school district revenue environment noted below, Fitch believes prudent management practices and expenditures controls continue to be crucial to maintaining credit quality during this period.

Successful Practices Identified: Districts that have successfully managed their financial environments have followed similar sets of practices. These include realigning spending with recently reduced resources, developing contingency expenditure reduction plans that deal with potential further revenue deterioration, taking advantage of categorical flexibility provisions, a history of accurate budget results, and consistently adhering to a formal fund balance policy, preferably one that augments the 3% reserve required by the state.

Analysts Michael Rinaldi +1 212 908-0833 michael.rinaldi@fitchratings.com

Amy Laskey +1 212 908-0568 amy.laskey@fitchratings.com

Rachel Barkley +1 212 908-0514 rachel.barkley@fitchratings.com

Constrained Revenue Environment Presents Challenges

The Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) is the primary mechanism for funding the operating costs of Florida school districts. The FEFP determines a total appropriation level based on a per student funding level and establishes the required local effort for each school board, which is almost entirely derived from the levy of ad valorem property taxes.

In fiscal 2012, FEFP funding will total \$16.64 billion, a reduction of \$1.58 billion, or 9.5% from the year prior. The fiscal 2012 decline reflects the loss of federal stimulus money, which had totaled \$910 million and \$870 million in fiscal years 2010 and 2011, respectively. Per pupil funding is 9.1% lower than in fiscal 2011 and 12% lower than the pre-recession peak amount approved for fiscal 2008. Reductions in FEFP funding have helped the state legislature close budget gaps totaling \$2.8 billion for fiscal 2011 and \$3.6 billion for fiscal 2012. Fitch rates the state of Florida's GO bonds 'AAA' with a Negative Outlook. For more information, see "Fitch Rates Florida's \$2010MM GO PECO Bonds 'AAA'; Outlook Negative," dated July 6, 2011 available on Fitch's Web site at www.fitchratings.com.

School districts retain very limited discretionary revenue raising authority to counter declines in FEFP funding. The state legislature has provided some relief measures that require a supermajority vote of the school districts governing body or authorization through a local referendum. These revenue measures provide only temporary relief, but Fitch considers them preferable to drawing down fund balance and/or spending cuts that reduce the relative quality of education.

Continued declines in taxable value and, in some cases, rising property tax delinquency rates have lessened the benefit derived from various locally imposed millage rates. Certified school taxable value statewide has fallen more than 26% from fiscal 2008–2011. The certified tax roll for fiscal 2012 declined an additional 4.1%, exceeding earlier estimates released by the Florida Office of Economic & Demographic Research (EDR). The most recent EDR forecast of school taxable value for fiscal 2013 depicts growth of 2% from the year prior.

Fitch believes there is some risk in the EDR forecast. According to Zillow.com, the median market value of a Florida home is down 8.5% year over year as of April 2011. Global Insight reports that in fourth-quarter 2010, the percentage of mortgages in foreclosure climbed to 14.2%, by far the highest in the country. University Financial Associates forecasts an aggregate 7% decline in Florida house prices over the next five years.

Spending Cuts Drive Rating Stability

Personnel costs generally represent 70% or more of a school district's operating budget. Therefore, Fitch believes reductions to total wages and benefits are nearly unavoidable following several years of cuts that centered on nonpersonnel spending.

Reductions in classroom spending are complicated by the 2002 constitutional amendment to reduce class sizes. According to the Florida Department of Education, 35 of the 67 school districts failed to comply with the final stage of class size implementation in fiscal 2011. Fines totaling \$31.3 million were imposed as a result, a relatively small sum in the context of statewide education spending, but potentially damaging given the strenuous condition of most school district budgets. Fitch notes for some districts, the cost of compliance appears to exceed the level of financial penalties, making the decision to comply one of educational quality rather than financial prudence.

Related Criteria

Tax-Supported Rating Criteria, Aug. 16, 2010 U.S. Local Government Tax-Supported Rating Criteria, Oct. 8, 2010 State legislation gives workers the right to bargain collectively. In recent years this process has become contentious. Resolution of a bargaining impasse may incorporate the recommendation of an arbitrator; however, the elected officials of the school district retain ultimate authority to impose a contract. In general, Fitch views favorably an environment of healthy cooperation among key stakeholders where expenditure reductions are predicated on bilateral or multiparty cooperation.

Pension pressures are generally manageable. Florida school district employees participate in a multi-employer state-sponsored pension plan. The state plan is fairly well funded and well managed, so Fitch does not believe that annual district contributions will need to rise dramatically.

The fiscal 2012 state budget for the first time requires a 3% salary contribution from all employees participating in the Florida Retirement System pension plan, including public school teachers. The Florida Education Association recently filed a class action suit challenging the mandate. Fitch will continue to monitor the status of the legal proceedings, as pension savings have been incorporated in school districts fiscal 2012 budget plans.

Sales Tax Revenue Squeezed

A number of Fitch-rated Florida school districts have obtained voter approval to levy a sales tax for capital outlay purposes. Most of these districts use it as security for revenue bonds. Legal characteristics of these transactions tend to be somewhat liberal, with most additional bonds tests at 1.25x maximum annual debt service (MADS).

Generally, districts have heavily leveraged the revenue, leaving little tolerance for the recent decline in collections. Of the eleven school districts with sales tax debt rated by Fitch, five have been downgraded since 2008, two on multiple occasions. All are still at investment-grade levels despite the pledged revenue declines. Fitch anticipates continued pressure on sales tax performance in the near-term, based on the high rate of unemployment that persists throughout the state and the low consumer confidence indexes reported by the University of Florida Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Significant Abatement in Capital Pressures

Debt issuance and construction activity prior to the recession combined with more recent slowed enrollment growth alleviates near-term capital demands for many school districts. Fitch's focus on the capital and debt profile of Florida school districts will continue to center on future needs and the ability to fund debt service from the capital outlay millage (for COPs) or sales tax (for sales tax revenue bonds).

Historically, districts were able to levy up to 2.0 mills for capital outlays, of which 1.5 mills could be used to support lease rental payments on COPs. Of the 1.5 mills, many districts targeted a maximum of 1.0 mills for lease rental payments. However, the state legislature recently lowered the total capital outlay millage to 1.5 mills from 2.0, and tax base contraction has further reduced available revenue. The residual cushion has been greatly diminished, and could pose a risk to future infrastructure financing needs. However, most districts still have what Fitch believes is an adequate margin to make debt service payments from the capital outlay millage without having to tap other available resources.

Short-Term Debt Poses Risks

Fitch reviews exposure to variable-rate or short-term debt products given school districts' inability to raise discretionary revenue and limited balance sheet resources. For school districts with exposure to variable-rate demand bonds, Fitch assesses the reasonableness of plans to replace expiring external liquidity. The inability to secure replacement facilities at affordable rates poses risk to a mandatory tender, which in most cases would then have an accelerated principal repayment schedule. Fitch believes this scenario is unlikely but such acceleration would further pressure budget resources.

Short-term floating-rate notes or private bank placements eliminate costs associated with external liquidity but present risks to bullet maturities or hard puts. Fitch expects issuers of short-term notes to be highly rated frequent market participants with well-established processes for refinancing. Lastly, Fitch will consider a school district's derivative or swap exposure, noting collateral posting provisions and potential termination risk.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTP://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE.

Copyright © 2011 by Fitch, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. One State Street Plaza, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings, Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attomeys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion is based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at anytime for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of Great Britain, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.